Docision No.\_\_\_

SL

## ORGINAL

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of ) Fort Bragg Electric Company for an ) order extending time for compliance ) with Chapter 499, Laws of 1911, as ) amended by Chapter 600, Laws of 1915. )

)) Application No. 2284

Recision No. 567

THELEN and DEVLIN, Commissioners.

## <u>O P I N I O N</u>

This is a petition for an order extending the time for compliance with the provisions of Chapter 499, Laws of 1911, as amended by Chapter 600, Laws of 1915, referring to the construction, reconstruction, maintenance and use of electric poles, wires, cablos and appliances.

For a statement of the law governing proceedings of this character and of the principles guiding the Railroad Commission in its decision therein, reference is hereby made to the decision this day rendered in Application No. 2222, Los Angeles Gas and Electric Corporation et al.

Potitioner wrote to the Railroad Commission that it believed that it had complied with the provisions of Chapter 499, Laws of 1911, as amended by Chapter 600, Laws of 1915.

The Reilroad Commission sent an inspector to examine the property. The inspector reports that some additional work must be done, and that it will require only a short time to complete the work.

We recommend that an extension be granted to petitioner until December 31, 1916. We submit the following form of order:

l

## ORDER

Fort Bragg Electric Company having applied for an order extending the time within which to comply with the provisions of Chapter 499, Laws of 1911, as amended by Chapter 600, Laws of 1915, and good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the time within which petitioner shall reconstruct its existing system so as to comply completely with the provisions of Chapter 499, Laws of 1911, as amended by Chapter 600, Laws of 1915, is hereby extended to and including December 31, 1916, on condition that the work is entirely completed by December 51, 1916, and that within fifteen days subsequent to the completion of the work a report shall be filed by petitioner with the Railroad Commission on a form which will be supplied by the Railroad Commission.

The foregoing opinion and order are hereby approved and ordered filed as the opinion and order of the Railroad Commission of the State of California.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 26 day of September, 1916.

2

Commissioners.